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City of Phoenix

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION NO: ZA-84-26-3

CASE TYPE: COUNCIL DISTRICT:
Non Sign 3

DATE FILED:

02/05/2026

PROPERTY LOCATION 10 East Dunlap Avenue

PROPERTY ADDRESS 10 E DUNLAP AVE PHOENIX AZ 85020-2821

HEARING INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING:
C-2,C3

Hearing Type Hearing Date Hearing Time Hearing Location

Zoning Adjustment Hearing 03-12-2026 9:00 AM 200 West Washington Street, 1st
Floor, Assembly Room C,
Phoenix, AZ 85003

GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

APN Quarter Section

159-47-300 Q27-28

CONTACT INFORMATION

Name Relationship Type Address Phone Fax Email

William Finch/ MFG  Owner 6990 East Main

CRE, LLC, MFG 10 Street Scottsdale

Dunlap, LLC AZ 85251

George Willett, Applicant 1207 Antoine 7139610280 gwillett@lascodevelopment.com

LASCO Drive Houston TX

Development 77055

Corporation

William Allison, Representative 2121 East (602) 346-4615 bill@wmbattorneys.com

Withey Morris Highland Avenue

Baugh, PLC Phoenix AZ

85016

REQUEST ZONING ORD. SECTIONS

1) Variance to reduce the landscape setback (west) adjacent to a 623.E.4.e

public street (Central Avenue) to 14.5 feet. Average 25 feet required,

minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage.

2) Variance to reduce the landscape setback (south) adjacent to a 623.E4.e

public street (Dunlap Avenue) to 18 feet. Average 25 feet required,

minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage.

3) Variance to reduce the landscape setback (south) adjacent to a 624.E4.e

public street (Dunlap Avenue) to 18 feet. Average 25 feet required,

minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage.

4) Variance to reduce the landscape setback (north) adjacent to a 623.E4.e

public street (Eva Street) to 10 feet. Average 25 feet required,
minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage.

200 W. Washington St., 2™ floor, Phoenix, AZ 85003 e 602-262-7131

For more information or for a copy of this pubiication in an alternate format, contact Planning & Development at
602-262-7811 voice or TTY use 7-1-1.




00€-L17-6S 1 NdV AxunoD edodlie|n —xiusoyd ‘eny deyung 3 ol

M
i
i
m
|
!

D0E-LP-651




I WITHEY
l lI MORRIS
BAUGH

February 20, 2026

Re:  Use Permit Application — ZA-84-26-3 — 10 East Dunlap Avenue

Dear Property Owner or Neighborhood Association President:

This firm represents MFG 10 Dunlap, LLC (“Owner”), and LASCO Development Corporation (“Applicant”) regarding
their proposal to redevelop the C-2 and C-3 zoned parcel at 10 East Dunlap Avenue, Phoenix, which is also known
as Maricopa County APN 159-47-300 (the “Property”). See the enclosed Vicinity and Aerial Photograph and Close
View of the Property. The redevelopment project is a gas station/convenience market. As explained herein,
standards in the Phoenix Zoning Ordinance require landscape setback variance relief along the three street frontages
of the Property for the project to be built.

The Property is a 1.34 +/- acre parcel with three street frontages — Dunlap Avenue, Central Avenue, and Eva Street.
After being used for what appears to have been an auto service/repair facility for many years, the Property was
redeveloped with a pharmacy in 2003. The site has changed little in the past 23 years. The CVS/pharmacy closed
in October 2023; the building on the Property has been vacant since that closure.

Through the years, the Property never met the city’s landscape setback requirements. When the pharmacy was
constructed in 2003, the Zoning Ordinance required an average landscape street setback of 20 feet with a minimum
depth of 15 feet. The site, due to parking and maneuvering areas located in the setback area, did not approach
meeting either the then required landscape setback or the current requirement of an average setback of 25 feet with
a minimum depth of 20 feet. The CVS was built without variances to landscape standards as, at the time of its
construction, parking and maneuvering were permitted in landscape setbacks. The CVS could not be built today
without variance relief. The size of the Property and the three street frontages prohibit satisfaction of Ordinance
requirements.

The Applicant proposes to redevelop the Property with a gasoline station and convenience market. As shown on the
enclosed site plan, the store will be on the east portion of the lot; the gas pumps and canopy will be in the middle/west
portion of the parcel. Access to the site will remain at the driveways from Dunlap Avenue and Eva Street used for
the former CVS/pharmacy. Customer parking will be adjacent to the building, away from the north, west, and south
property lines; those areas contained most of the pharmacy parking. Vehicle circulation, including gas delivery trucks,
will be in the west half of the site, which is consistent with the traffic patterns from the pharmacy use. Given the small
size of the Property, the proposed landscape is below the current standard. As with the prior use, development of
the parcel is not possible if the landscape setback requirements are satisfied. A copy of the zoning adjustment
application is enclosed.

This application requests the following zoning adjustment actions:

P: 602.230.0600 wmbattorneys.com 2121 E Highland Ave
F: 602.212.1787 info@wmbattorneys.com Phoenix, AZ 85016
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1. Variance to reduce the landscape setback (west) adjacent to a public street (Central Avenue) to 14.5 feet.
Average 25 feet required; minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage. Phoenix Zoning Ordinance
§623.E.4.e.

2. Variance to reduce the landscape setback (south) adjacent to a public street (Dunlap Avenue) to 18 feet. Average
25 feet required; minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage. Phoenix Zoning Ordinance §623.E.4.e.

3. Variance to reduce the landscape setback (south) adjacent to a public street (Dunlap Avenue) to 18 feet. Average
25 feet required; minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage. Phoenix Zoning Ordinance §624.E 4.e.

4. Variance to reduce the landscape setback (north) adjacent to a public street (Eva Street) to 10 feet. Average 25
feet required; minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage. Phoenix Zoning Ordinance §623.E.4.e.

5. Variance to reduce the landsgapa. setback (north) adjacent to a public street (Eva Street) to 10 feet. Average 25
feet required; minimum 20 feet permitted for up to 50% of the frontage. Phoenix Zoning Ordinance §624.E.4.e.

A public hearing on the application is scheduled for March 12, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. The hearing will be held in person
at Phoenix City Hall, 200 West Washington Street, 1st Floor, Assembly Room C, Phoenix. There is no virtual option
for a zoning adjustment hearing. The hearing agenda will be posted 15 days before the hearing on the
Phoenix’ Public Meeting Notices website: https://www.phoenix.gov/cityclerk/publicmeetings/notices  Information
will also be posted on signs on the Property. You may attend the hearing to learn about the case and to share your
thoughts about it. You may also share your thoughts about the case by writing to the Phoenix Planning &
Development Department, 200 West Washington, 2nd Floor, Phoenix, Arizona 85003 or emailing
zoning.adjustment@phoenix.gov. Please include the application number and hearing date to ensure your input is
included in the case file and shown to the hearing officer and to expedite a response from staff. You may also call
the Planning & Development Department at 602.262.7131, Option 6.

| would also be happy to answer any questions you have about the application.

Very truly yours,

WITHEY MORRIS BAUGH P.L.C.

1 727

William F. Allison

Enclosures
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PLANT SCHEDULE

CENTRAL AVE. SYMBOL _BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE___QTY COMMENTS
STREET FRONTAGE LENGTH 255 LN FT TREES
REQUIRED STREET TREES 1120= 13 TREES REQUIRED % cal i "
BGTY 2 CALPER ey SRl
sarvscapen Orcmpeitle _— SIS
— Dense Canopy
PROVIDED SIZES BQTYZCALPER ' e e A e I8
(13 TREES) 6QTY 3" CALPER roscple ybexd e Moagere: Beeo Cansy
1QTY 4 CALIPER Quercus virginiana Southern Live Oak 1"Cal min 6 gandard Tunk
TREE = e Canopy
REQUIRED SHRUBS S TR S SHRUBSREQUINED Caesalpinia gillesii Yellow Bird of Paradise 3 Standard Trunk
PROVIDED 65 SHRUBS Dense Canopy
REQUIRED GROUNDCOVER 50% COVERAGE O Exiting Tree to Remai (1 Possile) R
— fabora
PROVIDED 50% COVERAGE ACCENTS Design Studio Inc.
71
DUNLAP AVE, 4 Hespernioe panvifora Brakelights Red Yucea 5Gal As Per Plan e e
‘STREET FRONTAGE LENGTH 221 LN FT “Hrpa’
REQUIRED STREET TREES 1/20= 11 TREES REQUIRED $ Hesperaloe funifera Giant Hesperaloe 5 Gal As Per Plan
REQUIRED SIZES $QTY Z CALIPER K Muhlenbergia rigens Deergrass 5Gal As Per Plan
SQTY 3" CALIPER
1QTY 4" CALIPER SHRUBS
STV 2 CALPER
i Teecs NSl &  Eremophia glabra Winter Blaze 5Gal As Per Plan
1QTY 4" CALIPER ® ?‘ugwﬂt Torch Glow Bougainvillea 5Gal As Per Plan
REQUIRED SHRUBS 5 X TREE = 55 SHRUBS REQUIRED ® §m.: communis et il 6ol A PorTan
PROVIDED 55 SHRUBS ompact’
Ruellia i 5Gal
REQUIRED GROUNDCOVER 50% COVERAGE s (s ] Baja Ruelia al As Per Plan
e ERAGE Tecoma stans. Jubile 5Gal
PROVIDED 50% COVERAGE &) e Orange Jublee Ga As P Plan
EVAST. (@ Tecomasians Yellow Bells 5Gal As PerPlan xpmes 06302028
STREET FRONTAGE LENGTH »Mw”z ﬂ — GROUND COVERS ————————
REQUIRED STREET TREES 1 11 TRI IRED
= ST AR = @  Eremophila maculata Outback Sunrise: 1Gal s Per Plan PRELIMINARY
SQTY S CAUPER 6 Lantana x "New Goid New Gold Lantana 1Gal As Per Plan NOT FOR
1QTY 4" CALIPER
PROVIDED SIZES SQTY 2 TALIPER ©  Lantana montevidensis Purple Trailing Lantana 1Gal As Per Plan CONSTRUCTION
(11 TREES) 5QTY 3" CALIPER MISCELLANEOUS
1QTY & CALIPER Decomposed Granite - 3/¢" Screened, Color. Painted Desert - 2° Depth in Al Planting Areas (Typ) - +1- 14,851 SF
FEURED SiH0BS & X TREE = 55 SHRUBS REQUIRED. Contact Rock Pros USA, Chandler Shepherd (480) 276.4073
PROVIDED 5 SHRUBS
REQUIRED GROUNDCOVER 50% COVERAGE
PROVIDED 50% COVERAGE
PERIMETER
PERIMETER LENGTH 259 LN FT.

REQUIRED TREES

1125= 11 TREES REQUIRED

REQUIRED SIZES BTV 2 TAUPER

5QTY 3" CALIPER

~ PROVIDED SIZES BTV Z CALIPER

CONCEPTUAL GENERAL NOTES

LANDSCAPE PLAN IS SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AT THE TIME OF LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION

DRAWINGS ACTUAL LOCATIONS, QUANTITIES, SIZES, AND SPECIES SHALL BE DETERMINED AND WILL BE PER

ALL TREES USED WITHIN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN OR SALVAGED FROM ON SITE EXACT

(11 TREES) 5QTY 3" CAUPER
REQUIRED SHRUBS 5 X TREE =
PROVIDED 55 SHRUBS
CITY CODES,
PROVIDED 50% COVERAGE 2

LOCATIONS AND QL LBE JCTION DRAWINGS  ALL
EXISTING TREES SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION

AL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL RECEIVE AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY REQUIREMENTS PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLED WITHIN

SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLES SHALL BE OF A SPECIES THAT DOES NOT GROW TO A HEIGHT OF MORE THAN 30"
AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED PER CITY REQUIREMENTS

a o

ACTUAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE CONFIGURATIONS

ALL NON:TURF AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A 2* DEPTH OF DECOMPOSED GRANITE

ALL EARTHWORK WILL BE DONE TO DRAIN AWAY FROM SIDEWALKS AND STRUCTURES.

FINAL LOT CONFIGURATION MAY VARY AT THE TIME OF FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

ADDITIONAL PLANT MATERIAL MAY BE

LOCAL NURSERIES AND IF THEY ARE
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Conceptual Landscape
10 E Dunlap
NEC N Central Ave & E Dunlap Ave, Phoenix, AZ

February 13, 2026

10E Dunlap
Conceptual Landscape Plan

CLS 1



City of Phoenix
Planning & Development Department

If, during the course of review of a pending application, the applicant submits one or more additional applications that are related to the pending
application, then and in such event, the substantive review time frame shall be reset on 2l related applications. In this event there shall be one
applicable substantive review time for all of the related applications and the time frame shall be revised to be the longest substantive review time
frame that was applicable to any one of the related applications. As a result, the entire substantive review time frame for the related applications

shall start over, and a fee may be charged.

An applicant may receive a clarification from the city of its interpretation or application of a statute, ordinance, code or authorized substantive
policy statement. To request clarification or to obtain further information on the application process and applicable review time frames, please call
602-262-7131 (option 6), email zoning@phoenix.gov or visit our website at https://www phoenix.gov/pddsite/Pages/pddlicensetimes . aspx

In making this application, | understand that the filing of this application and payment of fees does not entitle me to the relief requested.
(See Sec. 307 of City of Phoenix Zoning Ordinance for standards by which the hearing officer will review the application.) | understand
the approval of this request does not replace the need for acquiring the appropriate building permits, site plan approval, liquor license
or any other licenses required by governmental agencies. | also understand that in the case of liquor request approval of a use permit

does not guara‘rtee tTe CITY OF PHOENIX will recommend approval of the liquor license.

\
} DATE: 9‘ L) (L(’

SIGNATURE:

FEE INFORMATION
Fee Fee Waived Fee Date Fee Type
$1,380.00 $0.00 02/05/2026 Zoning Adjustment

NOTE TO APPLICANT: SUCH USE PERMITS AND VARIANCES AS ARE GRANTED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
SHALL BE VOID IF THE USE IS NOT COMMENCED OR IF A BUILDING PERMIT IS NOT OBTAINED 60 DAYS OF SUCH

GRANTING OR WITHIN THE TIME STIPULATED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR.
APPEALS OF DECISIONS OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MAY BE MADE BY ANY PERSON TO THE BOARD OF

ADJUSTMENT WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ACTIONS.
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5) Variance to reduce the landscape setback (north) adjacent to a
public street (Eva Street) to 10 feet. Average 25 feet required,
minimum 20 feet pemmitted for up to 50% of the frontage.
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